

**United States District Court  
Eastern District of Louisiana  
New Orleans Division**

<b>Anh “Joseph” Cao, Republican National Committee, and Republican Party of Louisiana,</b>  <b>v.</b> <b>Federal Election Commission,</b>	<b>Plaintiffs,</b>  <b>Defendant</b>	<b>Case No. 2:08-cv-4887-HGB-ALC</b>  <b>Section C, Mag. 5</b>
--	--	--

**Plaintiffs’ Memorandum Opposing  
FEC’s Summary Judgment Motion and  
FEC’s Supplemental Response to Certification Motion**

James Bopp, Jr.,\* jbobpj@aol.com  
*Trial Attorney*  
Richard E. Coleson,\* rcoleson@bopplaw.com  
Kaylan L. Phillips,\* kphillips@bopplaw.com  
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM  
1 South Sixth Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510  
812/232-2434; 812/234-3685 (facsimile)  
\*admitted pro hac vice  
*Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

Joseph F. Lavigne, jlavigne@joneswalker.com  
Bar No. 28119  
JONES WALKER  
201 St. Charles Ave.  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
504/582-8610; 504/589-8610 (facsimile)  
*Local Counsel for Plaintiffs*

Thomas P. Hubert, thubert@joneswalker.com  
Bar No. 19625  
JONES WALKER  
201 St. Charles Ave.  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
504/582-8384; 504/582-8015 (facsimile)  
*Local Counsel for Plaintiffs*

September 30, 2009

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Argument.....	1
Introduction.....	1
I. This Court Should Certify Non-Frivolous Questions, And Summary Judgment Should Be Denied.....	4
II. The Questions Are Non-Frivolous And Should Be Certified.....	6
A. Whether Government May Regulate First Amendment Activity That Is Not “Unambiguously Campaign Related” Activity Is a Non-Frivolous Is- sue.....	7
1. <i>All</i> Campaign-Finance Regulation Is Subject to Bright Constitu- tional Lines.....	8
2. Whether Or Not Express Advocacy Is Required, Regulable Coor- dinated Communications Must Be Unambiguously Campaign Related.....	13
3. The Supreme Court Has Applied the Unambiguously-Campaign- Related Principle in Contexts Other than Independent Expendi- tures.....	16
4. <i>Colorado II</i> Nowhere Rejected the Unambiguously-Campaign- Related Principle, And Protected First Amendment Activity Can- not Be “Circumvention.”.....	18
B. Whether Government May Treat One’s “Own Speech” as a “Contribution” By Reason of Coordination Is a Non-Frivolous Issue.....	26
C. Since “Independent Expenditure” Rules Make “Own Speech” Impossible Without Coordination, Coordinated “Own Speech” Must Be Permitted..	31
D. Each Question Is Non-Frivolous and Should Be Certified.....	31

- 1. Question 1 Should Be Certified..... 31
- 2. Question 2 Should Be Certified..... 32
- 3. Question 3 Should Be Certified..... 32
- 4. Question 4 Should Be Certified..... 33
- 5. Question 5 Should Be Certified..... 37
- 6. Question 6 Should Be Certified..... 37
- 7. Question 7 Should Be Certified..... 37
- 8. Question 8 Should Be Certified..... 41
  
- III. No Broad “Appearance of Corruption” Interest Exists..... 45
  
- Conclusion..... 46

## Table of Authorities

**Cases**

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003). . . . . *passim*

*Shays v. FEC*, 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004). . . . . 8

*Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce*, 494 U.S. 652 (1990). . . . . 40

*Boy Scouts of America v. Dale*, 530 U.S. 640 (2001). . . . . 22

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . . *passim*

*California Med. Ass’n v. FEC*, 453 U.S. 182 (1981). . . . . 5

*California Prolife Council Political Action Committee v. Scully*, 989 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1998). . . . . 33

*California Prolife Council Political Action Committee v. Scully*, 164 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 33, 34

*Citizens United v. FEC* (No. 08-205) . . . . . 40

*Clifton v. FEC*, 114 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 1997). . . . . 12, 13

*Clifton v. FEC*, 927 F. Supp. 493 (D. Me. 1996). . . . . 13

*Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC*, 518 U.S. 604 (1996). . . . . 2

*Davis v. FEC*, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008). . . . . 41

*Edenfield v. Fane*, 507 U.S. 761 (1993). . . . . 19

*EMILY’s List v. FEC*, No. 08-5422, 2009 WL 2972412 (D.C. Cir. Sep. 18, 2009). . . . . 9, 40, 41

*FEC v. Christian Coalition*, 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999). . . . . 14, 15

*FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee*, 533 U.S. 431 (2001). . . . . *passim*

*FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986). . . . . 16, 17, 24

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... *passim*

*Goland v. U.S.*, 903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990). . . . . 5

*International Assn. of Machinists v. FEC*, 678 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 5

*Judd v. FEC*, 304 Fed. Appx. 874 (D.C. Cir. 2008). . . . . 5

*Khachaturian v. FEC*, 980 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 4, 5

*Mariani v. United States*, 212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 4, 5

*Mills v. Alabama*, 384 U.S. 214 (1966)..... 24

*North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake*, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 7, 8

*Ognibene v. Parker*, 599 F. Supp.2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 43

*Orloski v. FEC*, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 14, 18

*Randall v. Sorrell*, 548 U.S. 230 (2006). . . . . 36, 38, 39, 43

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 22

*Shays v. FEC*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) . . . . . 8, 15

*Whitmore v. FEC*, 68 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 5

***Constitutions, Statutes & Regulations***

U.S. Const. amend I. . . . . *passim*

U.S. Const. art. III. . . . . 31

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, 116 Stat. 81..... 7

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, 88 Stat. 1263. . . . . 42

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 86 Stat. 3..... 42

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)..... 9

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i). . . . . 9

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i). . . . . 9, 10

2 U.S.C. § 431(20). . . . . 25

2 U.S.C. § 437h. . . . . 4-6, 46

2 U.S.C. § 441(d)(3). . . . . 33

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(A). . . . . 37, 41

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(i). . . . . 37

2 U.S.C. § 441a(d). . . . . 32

11 C.F.R. § 100.24. . . . . 25

11 C.F.R. § 100.57. . . . . 9

***Other Authorities***

FEC, Coordinated Communications, 71 Fed. Reg. 33190 (June 8, 2006). . . . . 8, 9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). . . . . 5

Samuel Issacharoff & Pamela S. Karlan, *The Hydraulics of Campaign Finance Reform*, 77  
Tex. L. Rev. 1705 (1999). . . . . 41
